the amount of accrued/prepaid lease payment. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an

adjustment to the right-of use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following type of assets:

1 August 2019

HK$’000

Properties leases 59,479

– 9 –

(ii) Effect on adoption of HKFRS 16

As explained above, HKFRS 16 was adopted without restating comparative information. The resulting

reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new accounting policies for leases are therefore not reflected in

the comparative balances, but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 August

2019. The following table shows the adjustments for change in accounting policy recognised for each individual line

item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Audited

31 July 2019

As originally

Presented HKFRS 16

1 August 2019

Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets — 59,479 59,479

Current assets

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 32,045 (1,163) 30,882

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Other payables 21,459 (1,005) 20,454

Lease liabilities — 33,694 33,694

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 3,666 (1,348) 2,318

Lease liabilities — 26,975 26,975

(iii) Lessor accounting

The accounting policies applicable to the Group as a lessor are not different from those under HKAS 17.

– 10 –

3 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The executive Directors are the Group’s chief operating decision-makers (“CODM”). Management has determined the operating

segments based on the information reviewed by the CODM for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance.

The CODM consider the business by nature of business activities and assess the performance of private supplementary

secondary school education services, private secondary day school services and ancillary education services and products.